Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 175 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	92nd General Assembly		HOUSE DILL 1297
3	Regular Session, 2019		HOUSE BILL 1287
4 5	By: Representatives M. Davis, Bo	vd	
6	By: Senator M. Pitsch	yd	
7	By. Schator W. Titsen		
, 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO ABOLISH THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR HOSPITAL		
10	PHARMACIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
10		TOR OTHER TORTODED.	
12			
12		Subtitle	
14	TO ABOLI	SH THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FO	OR
15		PHARMACIES.	-
16			
17			
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENE	RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
19			
20	SECTION 1. Arkansa	s Code § 17-92-603 is repeal	Led.
21	17-92-603. Advisory Committee for Hospital Pharmacies.		
22	(a) There is creat	ed an Advisory Committee for	Hospital Pharmacies to
23	assist the Arkansas State	-Board of Pharmacy in the pr	comulgation of rules,
24	regulations, and standard	<del>s for hospital pharmacies.</del>	
25	(b) The committee	shall consist of five (5) me	embers, each of whom
26	shall be a licensed pharm	acist.	
27	<del>(c)(l) The Arkansa</del>	s Association of Hospital Ph	harmacists shall appoint
28	the five (5) members of t	he committee.	
29	(2) Each mem	ber shall serve for a term c	of three (3) years.
30			
31	SECTION 2. Arkansa	s Code § 17-92-604 is amende	ed to read as follows:
32	17-92-604. Regulat	ory authority.	
33	(a) The Arkansas S	tate Board of Pharmacy shall	adopt, promulgate, and
34	enforce <del>such</del> rules <del>, regulations,</del> and standards as may be necessary to the		
35	regulation of the operation of a hospital pharmacy and for the accomplishment		
36	of all other purposes of this subchapter.		



HB1287

1	(b)(1) The Advisory Committee for Hospital Pharmacies shall advise		
2	with the board concerning the rules, regulations, and standards to be		
3	promulgated by the board under this subchapter. No rule, regulation, or		
4	standard shall be promulgated by the board until it has consulted with the		
5	committee.		
6	(2) The rules, regulations, and standards shall include, but		
7	shall not be limited to, the following specific matters:		
8	(A) The number of licensed pharmacists and other hospital		
9	pharmacy technicians and the scope of duties to be performed by the hospital		
10	pharmacy technicians in the inpatient medication distribution system, in		
11	keeping with the size and scope of the services of the hospital and its		
12	hospital pharmacy and the hospital pharmacy's safe, efficient, and economical		
13	operation; and		
14	(B) The equipment and supplies necessary to the hospital		
15	pharmacy's safe, efficient, and economical operation.		
16	(c)(b) After consultation with the committee, from time to time, the		
17	The board may modify, amend, or rescind the rules, regulations, and		
18	standards, provided the modification, amendment, or rescission does not in		
19	any manner defeat the purposes of this subchapter.		
20			
21			
22	APPROVED: 2/18/19		
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

2